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IN3A 36 35
IN4A 34 33
INSA 32 31
IN6A 30 29
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IN9A 24 23

INTOA 22 21

INT1A 20 19
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IN9+ 24 23
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IN13+ 16 15

IN14+ 14 13

IN15+ 12 1

IN16+ 10 9
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IN8+ A8 B8
IN9+ A9 B9

IN10+ A10 B10

INT1+ A1 B11

IN12+ A12 B12

IN13+ A13 B13

IN14+ A14 B14

IN15+ A15 B15

IN16+ A16 B16
N.C. A17 B17
N.C. A18 B18
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584 EVES 554 84 WFES 584
OUT1+ 40 39 OUT1- OUT1+ Al B1 OuUT1-
OUT2+ 38 37 ouT2- OUT2+ A2 B2 OuT2-
OUT3+ 36 35 OUT3- OUT3+ A3 B3 OUT3-
OUT4+ 34 33 OUT4- OUT4+ A4 B4 OUT4-
OUT5+ 32 31 OUT5- OUT5+ A5 B5 OUT5-
OUT6+ 30 29 ouTe6- OUT6+ A6 B6 ouTe6-
OUT7+ 28 27 ouT7- OUT7+ A7 B7 ouT7-
OUT8+ 26 25 OuTS- OUT8+ A8 B8 OuUTS-
OUT9+ 24 23 OuUT9- OUT9+ A9 B9 OuUT9-
OuUT10+ 22 21 OuT10- OouUT10+ A10 B10 OuT10-
OUT11+ 20 19 OUT11- OUT11+ A11 B11 OUT11-
OUT12+ 18 17 ouUT12- OUT12+ A12 B12 ouUT12-
OUT13+ 16 15 OUT13- OUT13+ A13 B13 OUT13-
OUT14+ 14 13 OouUT14- OUT14+ A14 B14 OouUT14-
OUT15+ 12 11 OUT15- OUT15+ A15 B15 OUT15-
OuUT16+ 10 9 OuUT16- ouUT16+ Al16 B16 OuUT16-
N.C. 8 7 N.C. N.C. A17 B17 N.C.
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. A18 B18 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. F13.ai
Reserved 2 1 Reserved
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584 EVES 554 84 IRFES 584
INTA 40 39 IN1B INTA Al B1 IN1B
IN2A 38 37 IN2B IN2A A2 B2 IN2B
IN3A 36 35 IN3B IN3A A3 B3 IN3B
IN4A 34 33 IN4B IN4A A4 B4 IN4B
INSA 32 31 IN5B IN5A A5 B5 IN5B
IN6A 30 29 IN6B IN6A A6 B6 IN6B
IN7A 28 27 IN7B IN7A A7 B7 IN7B
INSA 26 25 IN8B INSA A8 B8 IN8B

OUT1+ 24 23 OUT1- OUT1+ A9 B9 OUTI1-

OouUT2+ 22 21 ouT2- OouT2+ A10 B10 OouT2-

OUT3+ 20 19 OUT3- OUT3+ Al1 B11 OUT3-

OUT4+ 18 17 OUT4- OUT4+ A12 B12 ouUT4-

OUT5+ 16 15 OUT5- OUT5+ A13 B13 OUT5-

ouUT6+ 14 13 ouTe6- OUT6+ A14 B14 ouTe6-

OUT7+ 12 11 ouT7- OUT7+ A15 B15 OuUT7-

OUT8+ 10 9 ouUT8- OUT8+ A16 B16 OuUT8-
N.C. 8 7 N.C. N.C. A17 B17 N.C.
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. A18 B18 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. F16.ai

Reserved 2 1 Reserved
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MILO%Y%2 (EVES E54)

- B LigdmF (RFES E5R)

584 Ev&8 584 554 IEFES 554
INT+ 40 39 IN1- INT+ Al B1 IN1-
IN2+ 38 37 IN2- IN2+ A2 B2 IN2-
IN3+ 36 35 IN3- IN3+ A3 B3 IN3-
IN4+ 34 33 IN4- IN4+ A4 B4 IN4-
IN5+ 32 31 IN5- IN5+ A5 B5 IN5-
IN6+ 30 29 IN6- IN6+ A6 B6 IN6-
IN7+ 28 27 IN7- IN7+ A7 B7 IN7-
IN8+ 26 25 IN8- IN8+ A8 B8 IN8-

OUT1+ 24 23 OUT1- OUT1+ A9 B9 OUT1-

OouT2+ 22 21 OouT2- OouT2+ A10 B10 OouUT2-

OUT3+ 20 19 OUT3- OUT3+ Al1 B11 OUT3-

OUT4+ 18 17 0UT4- OUT4+ A12 B12 OUT4-

OUT5+ 16 15 OUT5- OUT5+ A13 B13 OUT5-

OoUT6+ 14 13 ouUTe6- OuUT6+ Al14 B14 ouT6-

OUT7+ 12 1 OuUT7- OUT7+ A15 B15 ouUT7-

OUT8+ 10 9 OuUT8- OUT8+ A16 B16 OUTS-
N.C. 8 7 N.C. N.C. A17 B17 N.C.
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. A18 B18 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. F19.ai

Reserved 2 1 Reserved
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7 D NFAT141 I MIL DR T 27— T e BT 258l mV ANEY 2 —ILE LTRIFERTER Y,

‘MILO%Y4% (EVES 554)

5%
INT+
IN2+
IN3+
IN4+
IN5+
IN6+
IN7+
IN8+
IN9+

IN10+

INT1+

IN12+

IN13+

IN14+

IN15+

IN16+

Reserved
Reserved
Reserved
Reserved

CRAREFE (RFESESR) (*1)

&5

HFES

&84

£
N
B
d

¥R FES/ESRONBIE. MIL AR Z2T5—TIL

- LEESIRF (RFES E54)

EVES 554 554 HFES 554
40 39 IN1- INT+ [ AT B1 IN1-
38 37 IN2- IN2+ | A2 B2 IN2-
36 35 IN3- IN3+ | A3 B3 IN3-
34 33 IN4- IN4+ | A4 B4 IN4-
32 31 IN5- IN5+ | A5 B5 IN5-
30 29 IN6- IN6+ | A6 B6 IN6-
28 27 IN7- IN7+ | A7 B7 IN7-
26 25 IN8- IN8+ | A8 B8 IN8-
24 23 IN9- IN9+ | A9 B9 IN9-
22 21 IN10- IN10+ | A10 | BI10 | IN10-
20 19 IN11- INT1+ | ATl B11 | IN11-
18 17 IN12- IN12+ | A12 [ B12 | IN12-
16 15 IN13- IN13+ | A13 | BI3 | IN13-
14 13 IN14- IN14+ | A14 | B14 | IN14-
12 11 IN15- IN15+ | A15 | BI5 | IN15-
10 9 IN16- INT6+ | A16 | B16 | IN16-
8 7 Reserved N.C. A17 B17 N.C.

6 5 Reserved N.C. A18 B18 N.C.

4 3 Reserved F22ai
2 1 Reserved

F21.ai

$ & 5§ 8 & 45 I EHEL XS+ o+ 0+ o+ o+ o+ + o+ 4+
§ 8 8 8zzz=2zz2z=2zz22z22z=z2¢2¢%
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554
INTA
IN1B
IN2A
IN3A
IN3B
IN4A
IN5A
IN5B
IN6A
IN7A
IN7B
IN8A
IN9A
IN9B

INTOA
INT1A
IN11B
IN12A

HFES
Al B1
A2 B2
A3 B3
A4 B4
A5 B5
A6 B6
A7 B7
A8 B8
A9 B9
A10 B10
A1 B11
A12 B12
A13 B13
A14 B14
A15 B15
A16 B16
A17 B17
A18 B18

554
IN1C
IN2B
IN2C
IN3C
IN4B
IN4C
IN5C
IN6B
IN6C
IN7C
IN8B
IN8C
IN9C
IN10B
IN10C
IN11C
IN12B
IN12C
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‘MILaOxv%2 (EV&S E54) R LEDIEF (FFES E5%)
E5% EVES 554 554 HFES &84
INTA [ 40 39 N.C. INTA [ AT B1 N.C.
IN1B 38 37 IN1C INTB | A2 B2 IN1C
IN2A | 36 35 N.C. IN2A | A3 B3 N.C.
IN2B 34 33 IN2C IN2B | A4 B4 IN2C
IN3A | 32 31 N.C. IN3A [ A5 B5 N.C.
IN3B 30 29 IN3C IN3B | A6 B6 IN3C
IN4AA | 28 27 N.C. INA | A7 B7 N.C.
IN4B 26 25 IN4C INAB | A8 B8 IN4C
N.C. 24 23 N.C. NC. [ A9 B9 N.C.
ouT1+ 22 21 ouT1- OUT1+ | A10 | B10 | OUTI-
N.C. 20 19 N.C. NC. [ AN B11 | N.C
OUT2+ 18 17 ouT2- ouT2+ | A12 | B12 | OUT2-
N.C. 16 15 N.C. NC. [ A13 | B13 | NC
OUT3+ 14 13 OUT3- OUT3+ | A14 | B14 | OUT3-
N.C. 12 11 N.C. NC. [ A5 | B15 | NC
OUT4+ 10 9 OuT4- OUT4+ | A16 | B16 | OUT4-
N.C. 8 7 N.C. NC. | A17 | B17 | NC
N.C. 6 5 N.C. NC. [ A18 | B18 | NC
N.C. 4 3 N.C. F28.ai
Reserved 2 1 Reserved
F27.ai
RBRFE (GBFES ESHR) (*1)
Eel
e I & & 2
_ EuJdus5dubs5ubBEus5uyusgsTaSFIT e
55 £ Z Z Z O Z 0 Z © Z 0 z £E £ Z Z Z Z Z Z
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5% T Y Y YU 4+ Y hH YA Y L Yy UYRBYRYEY
2 2 2 Z2 BB Z2 =B Z2 B Z2 =z z 2 =z 2 ZzZ Z2 Zz Z2
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] o o o o
[« F29.ai
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584 EVES 554 £84 IRFES 84
INTA 40 39 N.C. INTA Al B1 N.C.
IN1B 38 37 IN1C IN1B A2 B2 IN1C
IN2A 36 35 N.C. IN2A A3 B3 N.C.
IN2B 34 33 IN2C IN2B A4 B4 IN2C
IN3A 32 31 N.C. IN3A A5 B5 N.C.
IN3B 30 29 IN3C IN3B A6 B6 IN3C
IN4A 28 27 N.C. IN4A A7 B7 N.C.
IN4B 26 25 IN4C IN4B A8 B8 IN4C
IN5A 24 23 N.C. IN5SA A9 B9 N.C.
IN5B 22 21 IN5C IN5B A10 B10 IN5C
IN6A 20 19 N.C. IN6A Al1 B11 N.C.
IN6B 18 17 IN6C IN6B A12 B12 IN6C
IN7A 16 15 N.C. IN7A A13 B13 N.C.
IN7B 14 13 IN7C IN7B Al4 B14 IN7C
INSA 12 11 N.C. INSA A15 B15 N.C.
IN8B 10 9 IN8C IN8B Al6 B16 IN8C
N.C. 8 7 N.C. N.C. A17 B17 N.C.
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. A18 B18 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. F31.ai
Reserved 2 1 Reserved
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- HLEdiETF (RFES E54H)
ES%  WFES  ES4

o o— IN1 Al B1 IN177 ——0% o——
+———0 ——1IN2 A2 B2 IN18 5 G
—0 o—IN3 A3 B3 IN19 0 G
¢——0 o——— IN4 A4 B4 IN20 5 o
¢——0 o— IN5 A5 B5 IN21 5 o
t+———o ——1IN6 A6 B6 IN22 5 G
—o o—IN7 A7 B7 IN23 o G
t+———o ——IN8 A8 B8 IN24 5 G
o o—1IN9 A9 B9 IN25 oo
+———o o——IN10 A10 B10 IN26 5 G
¢+———5 o— IN11 ATl B11 IN27 5o
+——0 o—IN12 A12 B12 IN28 9 O
¢——0 o— IN13 A13 B13 IN29 5 o
¢+———5 o——IN14 A14 B14 IN30 5 G
¢+———5 o———IN15 A15 B15 IN31
¢+————o0 o——IN16 A16 B16 IN32
COM1-16 A17 B17 COM17-32
N.C. A18 B18 N.C.

‘MILORS2 (EVES E54R)

&5 EVES &5

IN1 50 49 IN17

IN2 48 47 IN18

IN3 46 45 IN19

IN4 44 43 IN20

IN5 42 41 IN21

IN6 40 39 IN22

IN7 38 37 IN23

IN8 36 35 IN24

IN9 34 33 IN25

IN10 32 31 IN26

INT1 30 29 IN27

IN12 28 27 IN28

IN13 26 25 IN29

IN14 24 23 IN30

IN15 22 21 IN31

IN16 20 19 IN32
COM1-16 18 17 COM17-32
COM1-16 16 15 COM17-32
COM1-16 14 13 COM17-32
COM1-16 12 11 COM17-32

N.C. 10 9 N.C.

N.C. 8 7 N.C.

N.C. 6 5 N.C.

N.C 4 3 N.C.

Reserved 2 1 Reserved
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- LEHETF (BFES E5R)

554 IHFES =54
o © IN1 Al B1 IN17 o ©
0 © IN2 A2 B2 IN18 0 ©
o o IN3 A3 B3 IN19 0 o
0 O IN4 A4 B4 IN20 0 o
o o IN5 A5 B5 IN21 o o
o o IN6 A6 B6 IN22 o o
o © IN7 A7 B7 IN23 o ©
0 © IN8 A8 B8 IN24 0 ©
o o IN9 A9 B9 IN25 0 o
o O IN10 A10 B10 IN26 o ©
0o O IN11 A11 B11 IN27 0o O
0 © IN12 A12 B12 IN28 0 ©
o o IN13 A13 B13 IN29 o o
o o IN14 Al14 B14 IN30 o o
o o IN15 A15 B15 IN31 o o
IN16 A16 B16 IN32 o o
COM1-16 A17 B17 COM17-32
N.C. A18 B18 N.C.
@® NFDV141. NFDV142 0igs
F ML ORT 2 TOEFIITELE A,
RLEHETF (RFES (E224)
54 IR FES =54

—oc o—— IN1 A1l B1 COM1-8 —

—oc o—— IN2 A2 B2 COM1-8 —

—o 0—— N3 A3 B3 COM1-8 —

—oc o—— IN4 A4 B4 COM1-8 —

o o—— IN5 A5 B5 COM1-8 —

—o o—— IN6 A6 B6 COM1-8 —

—oc o—— IN7 A7 B7 COM1-8 —

Lo o——IN8 A8 B8 comi1-8 —

N.C. A9 B9 N.C.

—o o0—— IN9 A10 B10 COM9-16 —

—o o— IN10 A11 B11 COM9-16 —

—o o— IN11 A12 B12 COM9-16 —

—ao o— [N12 A13 B13 COM9-16 —

o o— IN13 A14 B14 COM9-16 —

o o— IN14 A15 B15 COM9-16 —

+—oc o— IN15 Al16 B16 COM9-16 —

-—oo— IN16 A17 B17 COM9-16 —

N.C. A18 B18 N.C.
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@ NFDV161 OIS

L ONRmTFE. ML ORI RS —T)V%E 28R LET,
- LB F COERIE TET A,
- AFBEARIC DUV TIE. NFDVIST ZBEIC LT EEL,

*MILOZRY7%2 (EVES E54)

[CN1 fa] [CN2 fal]
&84 EVES 554 554 EVES 5%
IN1 50 49 IN17 IN33 50 49 IN49
IN2 48 47 IN18 IN34 48 47 IN50
IN3 46 45 IN19 IN35 46 45 IN51
IN4 44 43 IN20 IN36 44 43 IN52
IN5 42 41 IN21 IN37 42 4 IN53
IN6 40 39 IN22 IN38 40 39 IN54
IN7 38 37 IN23 IN39 38 37 IN55
IN8 36 35 IN24 IN40 36 35 IN56
IN9 34 33 IN25 IN41 34 33 IN57
IN10 32 31 IN26 IN42 32 31 IN58
IN11 30 29 IN27 IN43 30 29 IN59
IN12 28 27 IN28 IN44 28 27 IN60
IN13 26 25 IN29 IN45 26 25 IN61
IN14 24 23 IN30 IN46 24 23 IN62
IN15 22 21 IN31 IN47 22 21 IN63
IN16 20 19 IN32 IN48 20 19 IN64
COM1-16 18 17 COM17-32 COM33-48 18 17 COM49-64
COM1-16 16 15 COM17-32 COM33-48 16 15 COM49-64
COM1-16 14 13 COM17-32 COM33-48 14 13 COM49-64
COM1-16 12 11 COM17-32 COM33-48 12 11 COM49-64
N.C. 10 9 N.C. N.C. 10 9 N.C.
N.C. 8 7 N.C. N.C. 8 7 N.C.
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. 6 5 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. N.C. 4 3 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved Reserved 2 1 Reserved
F38.ai
RBEFE (RFESESR) (*1)
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@ NFDV532 D&
E 24VDCITIET 4 —)L FBIRD 7 5 B L TREEL, COM (A17) ISR F REEEHL T REL,

- B LidimF (RFES E5R)

& &5 HFES =5
e e— UP1 Al B1 N.C.
t———{———— DOWN1 A2 B2 N.C.
S — UpP2 A3 B3 N.C.
t+—L——+— DOWN2 A4 B4 N.C.
¢t UP3 A5 B5 N.C.
t———{———— DOWN3 A6 B6 N.C.
S e UP4 A7 B7 N.C.
t———————— DOWN4 A8 B8 N.C.

N.C. A9 B9 N.C.
N.C. A10 B10 N.C.
N.C. ATl B11 N.C.
N.C. A12 B12 N.C.
N.C. A13 B13 N.C.
N.C. A14 B14 N.C.
N.C. A15 B15 N.C.
N.C. Al6 B16 N.C.

— com | A17 B17 | N.C.
—————  24VDC A18 B18 N.C.
24V DC
F5l.ai
*MILO%Y %2 (EVBE 554)
5% EVES 554
UP1 50 49 N.C.
DOWNT1 48 47 N.C.
uP2 46 45 N.C.
DOWN?2 44 43 N.C.
UP3 42 41 N.C.
DOWN3 40 39 N.C.
UP4 38 37 N.C.
DOWN4 36 35 N.C.

N.C. 34 33 N.C.

N.C. 32 31 N.C.

N.C. 30 29 N.C.

N.C. 28 27 N.C.

N.C. 26 25 N.C.

N.C. 24 23 N.C.

N.C. 22 21 N.C.

N.C. 20 19 N.C.
com 18 17 N.C.
com 16 15 N.C.
com 14 13 N.C.
com 12 11 N.C.

24V DC 10 9 N.C.

24V DC 8 7 N.C.

N.C. 6 5 N.C.

N.C. 4 3 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved

F52.ai

RARREFE (RFES ES4A) (*1) (NFDV532)

Reserved
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B
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w
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Reserved

F53.ai
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L T<IEEL,

- LT (RFES E5R)

& E5% HFES 5%
OUT1 Al B1 ouUT17 ———3——
out2 | A2 B2 ouUT18 —————1+——
t——F———O0uT3 | A3 B3 ouT19 —————3——
t——C3———0uTd | A B4 ouT20 —————3+——
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+——CF+———0uUT8 | A8 B8 ouT24 —————3——
¢——C—F+—— 0UT9 A9 B9 ouT25 ——F+——¢
+——C———O0UTi0 | A10 | BI0 | OUT26 ————+——¢
t——C3———O0UT11 | ATl B11 | OUT27 — 35—
+——C3+——O0UT12 | A12 | BI12 | OUT28 ————+——¢
+——C3——O0UT13 | A13 | BI3 | OUT29 — ¢
———fr—+——O0uT14 Al14 B14 ouT30 ————3——
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+——C3+——O0UT16 | A16 | BI6 | OUT32 ——+—¢
—— COM1-16 | A17 | B17 | COM17-32 ——
24vDC | A18 | BI8 | 24VDC ————
24V DC 24V DC
F41l.ai
*MILOXY %2 (EVES ES4A)
&84 EVES =54
OUT1 50 49 ouT17
0uT2 48 47 OuUT18
0uT3 46 45 0UT19
ouT4 | 44 43 0UT20
ouT5 2 ] ouT21
ouTé | 40 39 ouT22
ouT7 38 37 ouT23
ouTs 36 35 0UT24
ouT9 34 33 0UT25
ouT10 32 31 0UT26
OUT11 30 29 ouT27
ouT12 28 27 0uUT28
0uT13 26 25 0UT29
ouT14 24 23 0UT30
ouT15 22 21 0UT31
0UT16 20 19 0UT32
COM1-16 18 17 COM17-32
COM1-16 16 15 COM17-32
COM1-16 14 13 COM17-32
COM1-16 12 11 COM17-32
24VDC 10 9 24VDC
24VDC 8 7 24VDC
N.C. 6 5 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved
F42.ai
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- LEHETF (BFES E5R)

afF 54
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24V DC

WFES
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A7 B7
A8 B8
A9 B9
A10 B10
A1l B11
A12 B12
A13 B13
A14 B14
A15 B15
Al16 B16
A17 B17
A18 B18

E5%

ouT17 —1
ouT18 1
OuT19 1
OuT20 1
0ouT21 —1
0ouT22 —1
0ouT23 —1
ouT24 1
OouT25 1
OUT26 1
ouT27 —1
0ouT28 1
ouT29 —1
OouT30 —
OUT31 —1
OUT32 1

COM17-32 —

24VvDC ——F———
24V DC
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